

19-2240

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT



KETLER BOSSE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE
AND ANNUITY CORP.; NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ARIZONA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
NO. 1:19-CV-016 (HON. STEVEN J. MCAULIFFE)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ROBERT M. FOJO (Bar No. 1191945)
FOJO LAW PLLC
264 South River Road, Suite 464
Bedford, New Hampshire 03110
(603) 473-4694

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Bossé’s Career with New York Life: A Wildly Successful Soliciting Agent is Promoted to District Agent.....	2
B. The “Partner’s Employment Agreement”	4
C. The Partner’s Employment Agreement Contained an Arbitration Clause but the Agent’s Contract and District Agent Agreement Did Not	5
D. New York Life Terminates Mr. Bossé in January 2016.....	6
E. The Underlying Lawsuit and the District Court’s Order.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Denial of New York Life’s Request to Compel Arbitration of Mr. Bosse’s Claims Because the Arbitration Clause in the Employment Agreement Does Not Cover This Dispute	12
II. The Issue of Whether the Arbitration Clause Applies to this Dispute is for the District Court to Decide.....	22
A. Who Decides the Arbitrability Issue Depends on Whether the Arbitration Agreement Covers the Underlying Dispute	24
B. Although there is an Agreement to Arbitrate in General, There is No “Clear and Unmistakable Evidence” of an Agreement to Arbitrate <u>This Dispute</u>	30
III. New York Life is Judicially Estopped from Invoking the Arbitration Clause.....	37

	PAGE
IV. New York Life Waived its Right to Arbitrate	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Bogen Communications, Inc. v. Tri-Signal Integration, Inc.</i> , 227 F. App’x 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13, 20
<i>Bosinger v. Phillips Plastics Corp.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 986 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	19
<i>Bourne v. Arruda</i> , No. 10-cv-393-LM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62332 (D.N.H. Jun. 10, 2011).....	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>First Sealord Sur., Inc. v. TLT Constr. Corp.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Mass 2010).....	18
<i>Gibbs v. PFS Invs., Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	19
<i>Guglielomo v. LG&M Holdings LLC</i> , No. CV-18-03718, 2019 WL 3253190 (D. Ariz. Jul. 19, 2019)	18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales</i> , No. 16-41674 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2019).....	28, 29, 30
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	12, 37, 38
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	38
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27, 28, 30, 34

	PAGE(S)
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Group AG</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27, 34, 35
<i>Painewebber, Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003)	38, 39
<i>Shank/Balfour Beatty v. IBEW Local 99</i> , 497 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs. LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Vantage Tech. v. College Entrance Examination Bd.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	14, 20
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1985	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	7
RSA 358-A	8
 Rules	
AAA Rule 6(a)	35, 36
AAA Rule 6(b)	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	21
 Regulations	
FINRA Rule 13413	35
